CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO ORDER NO. 97-52

WASTE DISCHARGE AND WATER RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY RECLAMATION AUTHORITY ORANGE COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter Regional Board), finds that:

- On October 15, 1997, this Regional Board adopted Order No. 97-52, Waste Discharge and Water Recycling Requirements for the Production and Purveyance of Recycled Water by Member Agencies of South Orange County Reclamation Authority. Order No. 97-52 prescribes requirements for the South Orange County Reclamation Authority and its member agencies listed in Table 1 of the Order.
- 2. Finding No. 1 of Order No. 97-52 identifies Los Alisos Water District as a member agency and Irvine Ranch Water District as an associate member agency, of the South Orange County Reclamation Authority.
- 3. Los Alisos Water District and Irvine Ranch Water District have merged. Irvine Ranch Water District has assumed all responsibilities of both agencies with respect to sewage collection, treatment, disposal, and compliance with the requirements of Order No. 97-52.
- 4. On May 24, 2001, the Regional Board was notified that the South Orange County Reclamation Authority, Aliso Water Management Agency, and the South East Regional Reclamation Authority will consolidate their operations, effective July 1, 2001, into a single new Joint Powers Authority, the South Orange County Wastewater Authority.
- 5. Consolidation of the aforementioned entities that are subject to regulation under Order No. 97-52 is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, Section 21000, et seq.) because it involves a change in the organization of local governmental entities, in accordance with Section 15320, Chapter 3, Title 14, California Administrative Code.
- 6. The Regional Board has notified the dischargers identified in Order No. 97-52 and all known interested parties of its intent to amend Order No. 97-52.
- 7. The Regional Board has, at a public meeting on October 10, 2001 held or provided an opportunity for a public hearing, and heard and considered all comments pertaining to the terms and conditions of this addendum.

File: 01 - 0541.01 - Loft Side

Addendum No. 2 to Order No. 97-52

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

- 1. Finding No. 1 of Order No. 97-52 is amended to delete Irvine Ranch Water District as an associate member agency from the list of South Orange County Reclamation Authority member agencies.
- 2. All references to the Los Alisos Water District in Order No. 97-52 and addenda thereto shall henceforth refer to Irvine Ranch Water District.
- 3. All references to the South Orange County Reclamation Authority in Order No. 97-52 and addenda thereto shall henceforth refer to the South Orange County Wastewater Authority as the entity subject to regulation under Order No. 97-52.

I, John H. Robertus, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on October 10, 2001.

JOHN H. ROBERTUS